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1. Overall Description:
RAN1 thanks RAN4 for the LS and sharing the latest progress in RAN4 on beam information of PUCCH SCell in PUCCH SCell activation procedure, and identified 4 cases which may have problems under the current NR specification: 

· unknown FR1 PUCCH SCell activation with a valid TA
· unknown FR2 PUCCH SCell activation with a valid TA
· unknown FR1 PUCCH SCell activation without a valid TA
· unknown FR2 PUCCH SCell activation without a valid TA

Regarding RAN4’s questions to RAN1, the following includes RAN1’s answers.

Q 1: Whether UE can report CSI (e.g. L1-RSRP) of the target being-activated PUCCH SCell belonging to secondary PUCCH group by configuring CSI report setting (e.g. CSI-ReportConfig) on any active serving cells belonging to primary PUCCH group?

Answer: To RAN1’s understanding, NW would configure PUCCH-Config on PUCCH SCell, and any periodic CSI report should be reported by the PUCCH on PUCCH SCell. Therefore, UE can not report periodic CSI (e.g. L1-RSRP) of the target being-activated PUCCH SCell on any active serving cells belonging to primary PUCCH group. However, UE can report semi-persistent/aperiodic CSI (e.g. L1-RSRP) of the target being-activated PUCCH SCell on some serving cell belonging to primary PUCCH group using PUSCH.


Q 2: Whether the above observation is correct, i.e. the identified four cases are not supported by the current RAN1 and RAN2 specification?

Answer: If the CSI report to finish the PUCCH SCell activation is assumed periodic only, then the answer is yes. If the CSI report to finish the PUCCH SCell activation can be semi-persistent/aperiodic, then the answer is no.


Q 3: Whether the above identified cases can be supported by RAN1 and RAN2 spec updates within Rel-17 timeframe?

Answer: Yes. If the CSI report to finish the PUCCH SCell activation can be semi-persistent/aperiodic, then current RAN1/RAN2 spec already can support the identified cases. If the CSI report to finish the PUCCH SCell activation can only be periodic, then there are several possible ways requiring spec update to support the identified cases:
· UE transmits L1-RSRP report repetitively on different beams until the PUCCH SCell is activated successfully
· Allow UE to transmit the CSI report (e.g. L1-RSRP) on SpCell for target PUCCH SCell before the PUCCH SCell is activated
· Allow UE to perform CBRA RACH process on the PUCCH SCell
which should be able to be finished within Rel-17 timeframe.

2. Actions:
To RAN4:
RAN1 kindly asks RAN4 to take the above response into account for the corresponding future works.

3. Date of Next RAN1 Meetings:
TSG-RAN WG1 Meeting 107-e 	11 Nov. – 19 Nov. 2021		        	e-Meeting
TSG-RAN WG1 Meeting 107-bis-e	17 – 25 Jan. 2022		 	        	e-Meeting


